# 504349991 05/03/2017 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4396680

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST					
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA						
		Name	Name				
COMERICA BANK				05/02/2017			
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
Name:	WIRELES	WIRELESS SEISMIC, INC.					
Street Address:	361 CENT	361 CENTENNIAL PARKWAY					
Internal Address:	SUITE 23	SUITE 23 0					
City:	LOUISVILI	LOUISVILLE					
State/Country:	COLORAD	COLORADO					
Postal Code:	80027	80027					
	•						
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 3						
Property Type		Number					
Application Number:		2834693					
Application Number:	129	981980	1980				
Patent Number: 823		38198					
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA						
Fax Number:		4)930-2494					
		e e-mail address first; if that					
using a fax number, i Phone:	•	t <b>hat is unsuccessful, it will</b> 1 19302488	be sent via	u US Mail.			
Email:		lings@bodmanlaw.com					
Correspondent Name	•	SAN M. KORNFIELD - BODM	AN PLC				
Address Line 1:		201 SOUTH DIVISION, SUITE 400					
Address Line 4:	AN	ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48104					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		SUSAN M. KORNFIELD					
SIGNATURE:		/Susan M. Kornfield/					
DATE SIGNED:		05/03/2017					
Total Attachments: 3							
source=Release of pate							
source=Release of pate							
source=Release of pate	nts R 29074,	F 453#page3.tif					

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE dated as of May 2, 2017 (this "Release") is made by Comerica Bank, a Texas banking association (the "Secured Party") under the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of August 2, 2011 (as amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and between the Secured Party and Wireless Seismic, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Debtor") and recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Patent Reel 029074, Frame 0453.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Debtor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in the Debtor's patents, including but not limited to the patents listed on attached Exhibit A (the "Patents").

WHEREAS, the Secured Party wishes to: (i) release all of its security interest covering the Patents; (ii) restore all right, title and interest in and to the Patents to Debtor; and (iii) dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Patents under the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party does hereby release its security interest in the Patents, and discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the Debtor (in each case without recourse and without any representation or warranty) any and all right, title and interest it has in and to the Patents under the Security Agreement.

[Remainder of the page intentionally left blank]

Detroit\_14270699\_1

PATENT REEL: 042227 FRAME: 0424 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer duly authorized as of the date above.

COMERICA BANK

By: Malacie Malais Name: Mermie Dovero Title: Filest Viel President

Detroit\_14270699\_1

PATENT REEL: 042227 FRAME: 0425

### EXHIBIT A

Title	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Date Granted
Data acquisition system with removable	12/834693	7/12/10	n/a	n/a
Systems and methods for improving bandwidth of wireless networks	12/981980	12/30/10	n/a	n/a
Systems and methods for seismic data acquisition	12/982290	12/30/10	8,238,198	8/7/12

3

Detroit\_14270699\_1

### PATENT REEL: 042227 FRAME: 0426

## RECORDED: 05/03/2017